

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KPMG PEAT MARWICK

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE CO. OF
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

Respondent.

CASE NO. 96,413

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
3RD DISTRICT CASE NO. 98-3051

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

James F. Crowder, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 016867
Russell A. Yagel
Florida Bar No. 727090
KIMBRELL & HAMANN, P.A.
Attorneys for National Union
799 Brickell Plaza
Brickell Centre, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-8181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE		i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....		ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS		iv
RULES AND STATUTES	v	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....		1
ARGUMENT	2	
A. THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS DOES NOT PROHIBIT AN INSURED TRANSFERRING A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE OF ITS INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO ITS SURETY INSURER		3

B.	KPMG'S POSITION IS CONTRARY TO THE POSITION TAKEN BY THE ORGANIZATION CHARGED WITH THE SELF REGULATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS	5
C.	THE PUBLIC POLICES THAT PRECLUDE THE TRANSFER OF LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS ARE NOT OFFENDED BY ALLOWING AN INSURED TO TRANSFER MALPRACTICE CLAIMS AGAINST ITS INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO ITS INSURER	7
1.	The Fiduciary Relationship and Undivided Duty of Loyalty	8
-ii-		
		Page
2.	The Highly Confidential Relationship	12
3.	Limitation on Substitution	16
D.	NEITHER THE RECORD OR CASE LAW SUPPORTS KPMG'S ASSERTION THAT THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES THE PUBLIC POLICY REASONS THAT PROHIBIT THE TRANSFER OF ACCOUNTING MALPRACTICE CASES	17
	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Benchwarmers, Inc. v. Gorin</u> , 689 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 4d DCA 1997).....	4
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	4
<u>Danzler Lumber and Export Co. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</u> , 156 So. 116 (Fla. 1934)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 15
<u>Escandar v. Southern Management and Investment Corp.</u> , 534 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	17

<u>Falsone v. United States,</u> 205 F.2d 734 (1953), <u>cert. denied,</u> 346 U.S. 864 (1953)	15
<u>Federal Insurance Co. v. Arthur Anderson and Co.,</u> 552 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. App. 1990)	3
<u>Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland v. Verzal,</u> 361 N.W.2d 290 (Wis. Ct. of App. 1984)	3
<u>First Community Bank & Trust v. Kelly,</u> <u>Hardesty, Smith & Company</u> 663 N.E.2d 218 (Indiana Ct. of App. 1996)	3, 6, 12
<u>First Florida Bank v. Max Mitchell & Company,</u> 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency,</u> 701 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1997)	8
<u>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.,</u> 62 Cal.App.3d 389, 133 Cal.Rptr.83 (1976)	6, 16
-iv-	
<u>Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos,</u> 582 N.E.2d 338, 342 (Ind. 1991).....	6, 13
<u>Strehlow v. Legend Equities Corp.,</u> 727 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 4d DCA 1999).....	17
<u>Underwriters at Lloyds v. City of Lauderdale Lakes,</u> 382 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1980)	4
<u>United States v. Arthur Young & Company,</u> 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	9
<u>Western Surety Company v. Loy,</u> 594 P.2d 257 (Kansas 1979)	4

RULES AND STATUTES

¶ 473.315, Fla.Stat. (1997)	11
¶ 473.316, Fla. Stat. (1997)	5, 12
¶ 90.5055, Fla.Stat. (1997)	5, 12
Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards., AU ¶ 220.02 (CCH)(1998)	11
Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards., AU ¶ 220.04 (CCH)(1998)	6
AICPA Professional Standards, Code of Professional Conduct, ET ¶ 101.08 (CCH) (1998)	7
AICPA Professional Standards, Code of Professional Conduct, ET ¶ 301.01 (CCH) (1998)	15
Fla. Admin Code R. 61HA-22.002	6
Rule 4-1.7(b) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	11
